



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 08/28/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative

Signature

Linzi Michel Administrator

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Doug DeGraff
143302 E Law Lane
Kennewick WA 98007
(509) 531-3384


Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/12/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Frequency

Required emergency drills shall be held at the intervals specified in Table 405.2 or more frequently where necessary to familiarize all occupants with the drill procedure.

(IFC 405.2 2015, 2018)

Fourth quarter fire drills were completed on each shift.

2 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used.

(IFC 604.1 2018)

Corrected

3 Multiplug Adapters

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device not complying with NFPA 70 shall be prohibited.

(IFC 604.4 2018)

Corrected

4 Power Supply

Relocatable power taps shall be directly connected to a permanently installed receptacle.

(IFC 604.4.2 2018)

Corrected

5 Cleaning

Hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at intervals as required by Sections 607.3.3.1 through 607.3.3.3.

(IFC 607.3.3 2018)

12/02/2022

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cambridge, The
Address 301 H ,
City, State, Zip Quincy, WA 98848

Provider Number 001716
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/12/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

6 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

Annual inspection of fire doors has not been completed.

*Maintenance Director is taking the certification class (NFPA 80).

7 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018)

The facility is unable to provide documentation of quarterly fire sprinkler inspections for the past twelve months.

NFPA 25 3.7.1

8 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.12.5.2 2018)

Kitchen hood suppression system remains past due for service.

9 Fusible Link and Sprinkler Head Replacement

Fusible links and automatic sprinkler heads shall be replaced annually, and other protection devices shall be serviced or replaced in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Exception: Frangible bulbs are not required to be replaced annually.

(IFC 904.12.5.3 2018)

Kitchen hood suppression system remains past due for service (links have not been replaced).

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/12/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

10 Portable Fire Extinguishers - General Requirements

Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10. Exceptions: 1. The distance of travel to reach an extinguisher shall not apply. The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5 occupancies. 2. Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and approved electronic monitoring device, provided that all of the following conditions are met: 2.1. Electronic monitoring shall confirm that extinguishers are properly positioned, properly charged and unobstructed. 2.2. Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal. 2.3. The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment. 2.4. Electronic monitoring devices and supervisory circuits shall be tested every 3 years when extinguisher maintenance is performed. 2.5. A written log of required hydrostatic test dates for extinguishers shall be maintained by the owner to verify that hydrostatic tests are conducted at the frequency required by NFPA 10. 3. In Group I-3, portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be located at staff locations. (IFC 906.2 2015, 2018)	06/2022
---	---------

11 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. (IFC 907.8 2018)	Corrected
---	-----------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/12/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 01/11/2023

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Doug DeGraff
143302 E Law Lane
Kennewick WA 98007
(509) 531-3384

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 10/05/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Frequency

Required emergency drills shall be held at the intervals specified in Table 405.2 or more frequently where necessary to familiarize all occupants with the drill procedure.

(IFC 405.2 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of one fire drill per shift - per quarter for the past twelve months. Documentation provided reflected the following:
Day Shift - February, March, April, May, June and September 2022
Swing Shift - July 2022
Night Shift - November 2021 and August 2022

Facility's documentation reflects they have corrected the time line for fire drills on each shift and shall maintain one drill per shift - per quarter.

2 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used.

(IFC 604.1 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Resident Room 18 - missing electrical receptacle cover behind chair

Medication Room - missing electrical receptacle cover behind fax machine

3 Multiplug Adapters

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device not complying with NFPA 70 shall be prohibited.

(IFC 604.4 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Fireplace Room - unfused multi plug adapter was in use to the left of the fireplace

Resident Room 10 - unfused multi plug adapter was in use behind the recliner

Resident Room 9 - unfused multi plug adapter was in use pin living area (part of daisy chained multi plug adapters)

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cambridge, The
Address 301 H ,
City, State, Zip Quincy, WA 98848

Provider Number 001716
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 10/05/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

4 Power Supply

Relocatable power taps shall be directly connected to a permanently installed receptacle.

(IFC 604.4.2 2018)

The following violation was observed:

Resident Room 9 - multiple multi plug adapters were plugged into each other.

5 Cleaning

Hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at intervals as required by Sections 607.3.3.1 through 607.3.3.3.

(IFC 607.3.3 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of both semi annual hood inspection/cleaning reports for the past twelve months. Facility provided one report dated June 2, 2022.

6 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual fire and smoke door inspections within the past twelve months.

7 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of quarterly fire sprinkler inspections for the past twelve months.

NFPA 25 3.7.1

8 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.12.5.2 2018)

The facility was unable to provide documentation two semi annual kitchen hood suppression system for the past twelve months.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cambridge, The
Address 301 H ,
City, State, Zip Quincy, WA 98848

Provider Number 001716
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 10/05/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

9 Fusible Link and Sprinkler Head Replacement

Fusible links and automatic sprinkler heads shall be replaced annually, and other protection devices shall be serviced or replaced in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Exception: Frangible bulbs are not required to be replaced annually.

(IFC 904.12.5.3 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual kitchen hood suppression system fusible links/sprinkler heads within the past twelve months.

10 Portable Fire Extinguishers - General Requirements

Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

Exceptions:

1. The distance of travel to reach an extinguisher shall not apply. The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5 occupancies.
2. Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and approved electronic monitoring device, provided that all of the following conditions are met:
 - 2.1. Electronic monitoring shall confirm that extinguishers are properly positioned, properly charged and unobstructed.
 - 2.2. Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal.
 - 2.3. The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment.
 - 2.4. Electronic monitoring devices and supervisory circuits shall be tested every 3 years when extinguisher maintenance is performed.
 - 2.5. A written log of required hydrostatic test dates for extinguishers shall be maintained by the owner to verify that hydrostatic tests are conducted at the frequency required by NFPA 10.
3. In Group I-3, portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be located at staff locations.

(IFC 906.2 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed:

East Wing by Men's Restroom - tag on fire extinguisher indicates last monthly inspection was performed on June 23, 2022

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 10/05/2022 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

11 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. (IFC 907.8 2018)	Corrected
--	-----------

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 11/04/2022

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Barbara Maier
PO BOX 42642
Olympia WA 98504
(360) 596-3925

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.